

LISTING ON 10.10.2014

COURT NO. 1

ITEM NO. 12

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 20322, 20338, 20341, 20342, 20344, 20346 OF 2012, 21136, 21140 and 21142 OF 2014

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of M.P. & Ors.PETITIONERS

- VERSUS -

Dr. Gopal Das, Etc.RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed except SLP Nos. 21136, 21140 and 21142 OF 2014 before the Hon'ble Court on 5.7.2012 with an office report dated 4.7.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :

'Delay condoned.
Notice.
Stay of the operation of the impugned
judgment in the meantime. ''

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to sole respondent in all the matters and respondent Nos.1 to 12 in SLP No. 20346/2012 on 8.8.2012. Mr. P. Narasimhan, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of sole respondents in SLP Nos. 20322, 20338, 20342 of 2012 but counsel does not intend to file Counter Affidavit vide Court's Order dated 10.9.12.

It is submitted that A.D. Cards duly signed has been received in respect of respondent nos.9 and 10 in SLP No. 20346/2012 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back in respect of sole respondent in SLP Nos. 20341,20344 of 2012 and respondent nos.1-8 and 11-12 in SLP No. 20346/2012.

Thereafter the matters above mentioned were listed before the Id. Registrar on 20.8.2014 when he was pleased to pass the following order :

'Id.counsel for the sole respondent in SLP(C) Nos.20322, 20338 and 20342/12 has stated that he does not need to file the counter affidavit. This is taken on record. Viewed thus, all these matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.

Two weeks time as last chance is given to the Id.counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved sole respondent in SLP(C) No.20341, 20344, and respondent Nos.1-8, 11-12 in SLP(C) No.20346/12.

SLP(C) Nos.21136, 21140 and 21142/2014

Issue notice vide orders dated 18.7.2014 and 21.07.14 of the Hon'ble Court.'

SLP Nos. 20341, 20344, 20346 OF 2012

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondents in SLP Nos. 20341, 20344 of 2012 and respondent nos. 1-8 and 11-12 in SLP No. 20346 OF 2012. Service is awaited in all the matters in respect of all the respondents.

SLP Nos. 20341, 20344,20346 OF 2012

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.7.2014 and 18.7.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :

"Delay condoned.

Notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No. 20322/2012.'

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondents on 6.9.2014 in all the matters. Mr. P. Narasimhan, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/appearance but not filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of sole respondents in SLP No. 21136 and 21140 of 2014. Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that Neither A.D. cards nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back in respect of sole respondent in SLP Nos. 21142 of 2014. No one has entered appearance on behalf of sole respondent

Service of show cause notice is awaited.

The matters are listed before the Court with this Report.

Dated this the 9th day of October, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate.
Mr. P. Narasimhan, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

nh/-